

***In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit***

NORTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; ROSANELL EATON;  
EMMANUEL BAPTIST CHURCH; BETHEL A. BAPTIST CHURCH; COVENANT  
PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH; BARBEE'S CHAPEL MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH,  
INC.; ARMENTA EATON; CAROLYN COLEMAN; JOCELYN FERGUSON-KELLY;  
FAITH JACKSON; MARY PERRY; MARIA TERESA UNGER PALMER, *Plaintiffs-  
Appellants,*

and

JOHN DOE 1; JANE DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2; JANE DOE 2; JOHN DOE 3; JANE  
DOE 3; NEW OXLEY HILL BAPTIST CHURCH; CLINTON TABERNACLE AME  
ZION CHURCH; BAHEEYAH MADANY, *Plaintiffs*

v.

PATRICK L. MCCRORY, in his official capacity as Governor of North  
Carolina; KIM WESTBROOK STACH, in her official capacity as a member of  
the State Board of Elections; JOSHUA B. HOWARD, in his official capacity  
as a member of the State Board of Elections; RHONDA K. AMOROSO, in  
her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;  
JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, in his official capacity as a member of the State  
Board of Elections; PAUL J. FOLEY, in his official capacity as a member of  
the State Board of Elections; MAJA KRICKER, in her official capacity as a  
member of the State Board of Elections; JAMES BAKER, in his official  
capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections, *Defendants-  
Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Middle  
District of North Carolina, Nos. 1:13-cv-658, 660, 861  
(Hon. Thomas D. Schroeder)

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE  
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

---

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA; NORTH CAROLINA A.  
PHILLIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE; UNIFOUR ONESTOP COLLABORATIVE;  
COMMON CAUSE NORTH CAROLINA; GOLDIE WELLS; KAY BRANDON;  
OCTAVIA RAINEY; SARA STOHLER; HUGH STOHLER, *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,  
and

LOUIS M. DUKE; JOSUE E. BERDUO; NANCY J. LUND; BRIAN M. MILLER;  
BECKY HURLEY MOCK; LYNNE M. WALTER; EBONY N. WEST,  
*Intervenors/Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, JOSHUA B. HOWARD, in his official capacity  
as a member of the State Board of Elections; RHONDA K. AMOROSO, in  
her official capacity as a member of the State Board of Elections;  
JOSHUA D. MALCOLM, in his official capacity as a member of the State  
Board of Elections; PAUL J. FOLEY, in his official capacity as a member of  
the State Board of Elections; MAJA KRICKER, in her official capacity as a

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBIT LAWS THAT DENY OR ABRIDGE THE RIGHT TO VOTE ON ACCOUNT OF RACE AND GIVE CONGRESS THE POWER TO PREVENT STATES FROM MAKING IT HARDER FOR RACIAL MINORITIES TO EXERCISE THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO VOTE.....	9
II. SECTION 2 OF THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT PROHIBITS STATE LAWS THAT MAKE IT HARDER FOR RACIAL MINORITIES TO EXERCISE THEIR RIGHT TO VOTE AS A MEANS OF EFFECTUATING THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT’S EQUALITY MANDATE. ....	16
III. THE DISTRICT COURT IGNORED THE VOTING RIGHTS ACT’S PROHIBITION ON LAWS THAT RESULT IN A DISCRIMINATORY ABRIDGEMENT OF THE RIGHT TO VOTE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991) .....	18
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980) .....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	6, 24
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991) .....	16
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994) .....	20
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939) .....	9, 10, 22
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	4, 19, 20, 24, 27
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 8, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Ohio State Conference of NAACP v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014), <i>vacated on the other grounds</i> , No. 14-3877, 2014 WL 10384647 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	17
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971) .....	6, 23
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....	10
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	9, 10, 18
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	18
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	8, 10, 16, 18, 19
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	11
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Hous. &amp; Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....	8, 9, 16, 20
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Charleston Cnty.</i> , 365 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. Marengo Cnty. Comm’n</i> , 731 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	11

**STATUTES**

52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	8, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	9, 11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

2 Cong. Rec. 4085 (1874) .....	14
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess. (1869) .....	10, 12
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) .....	2, 3, 13, 14, 15
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess. (1872) .....	12
